AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF PARK HILLS, MISSOURI, APPROVING A FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE AGREEMENT WITH THE MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR TO EXECUTE THE AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, Missouri Department of Natural Resources has offered to provide financial assistance for a Downtown Park Hills Historic District Survey as further described in "EXHIBIT A" attached hereto and incorporated herein.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PARK HILLS, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Approval of Financial Assistance Agreement. The Park Hills City Council hereby approves the Financial Assistance Agreement as further described in "EXHIBIT A."

Section 2. Authorizations. The Mayor, City Administrator and/or any other necessary employees are hereby authorized to execute an agreement and/or application for said grant and any other necessary documents to carry out the intent of the agreement; and the City Clerk is hereby authorized to attest any such signatures on any such documents and to affix the City's seal thereto to the extent required by such documents. All officials and employees of the City are authorized and empowered, collectively or individually, to take all other actions and steps and to execute all instruments, documents, agreements and contracts on behalf of the City as they shall deem necessary or desirable in connection with the Agreement and the carrying out of the intention of this Ordinance.

Section 3. Severability. The portions of this Ordinance shall be severable. In the event that any portion of this Ordinance is found by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, the remaining portions of this Ordinance are valid, unless the court finds the valid portions of this Ordinance are so essential and inseparably connected with and dependent upon the void portion that it cannot be presumed that the City Council would have enacted the valid portions without the invalid ones, or unless the court finds that the valid portions standing alone are incomplete and are incapable of being executed in accordance with the legislative intent.

Section 4. Effective Date and Budget amendment. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately.

DULY READ TWO TIMES AND PASSED THIS \_\_\_\_\_DAY OF April, 2024.

Lacus Easter

Presiding Officer

ATTEST:

Brandy Marler
City Clerk

APPROVED THIS \_\_\_\_ DAY OF April, 2024.

Stacy Easter

ATTEST:

Brandy Mailer
City Clerk



## MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE AGREEMENT
Assistance as described herein is hereby offered and accepted effective upon signature of authorized officials for the dates indicated in Budget Period and Project Period below.

RECIPIENT INFOR						u 8 1	1 1	S COURT HOW DOESN'T							
RECIPIENT NAME City of Park Hills								RECIPIENT TELEPHONE NUMBER WITH AREA CODE (573) 431-3577							
<sup>ADDRESS</sup> 12 Municipal Drive							<sup>਼ਾ</sup> Park Hills					STATE MO	ZIP CODE 63601		
UNIQUE ENTITY ID TVFHLNQM4GB5				MBER			BUDGET PERIOD 02/15/2024-05/01/2025		5	PROJECT PERIOD 02/15/2024-05/01/2025		2025			
	CIPIENT PROJECT MANAGER NAME			RECIPIENT PROJECT EMAIL AD cddirector@parkhilismo.net			DRESS PR		PRO	PROJECT MANAGER TELEPHONE NUMBER WITH AREA COI (573) 431-3577					
PROJECT INFOR			***************************************				· ·		1	•		eries es 175			
RECIPIENT PROJECT TITL															
	City of Park Hills: Downtown Park Hills Historic District Survey - the total cost of this project is \$25,267.52. The maximum														
amount of the grant is \$14,400.00. The City of park Hills has committed to paying all costs in excess of \$14,400.00.															
and the second s	Attachment A: Scope, Purpose, and Description of Grant Activities														
Attachment B: Terms and Conditions (revised: 1/27/2021)															
Attachment C: Special Conditions															
TYPE OF ASSISTANCE SOURCE OF FUNDING CFDA NUMBER CFDA NAME															
								.904 Historic Preservation Fund Grants-In-Aid							
STATE PROJECT MANAGER NAME  STATE PROJECT MANAGER TELEPHONE NUMBER WITH AREA CODE INDIRECT COST RATE FOR RECIPIENT															
Andrew Dial					(573) 7			THORE HOMBE	.,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	MINE.	ODE INDINES	1 0001 101	TET ON REON IEN		
RESEARCH AND DEVELOP	MENT D	ESEADOL	I AND DEVEL	7011CN1	COMMENTS IF NE		/50								
YES NO V	-	LOCANO	I AND DEVEL	OF WIEN	OOMINIEN 13 IF INC	EDED									
PROJECT FUNDIN		1	Original		Original	An	iende	ed	Ameno	het	To	tal	Total		
		\$25 min of 100 min	Amount		Percentage	Aı	noun	- X	ercent		Amo	ount	Percentage		
Federal Av		\$ 14,40	0.00		56,99 %	\$				00 %	\$ 14,400.00	•	56.99 %		
State/Other Av		\$ 10.00			0.00 %	\$	***************************************		103000	00 %	\$ 0.00		0.00 %		
Recipient Match: \$ 10,					43.01 % 100.00 %	\$ 0.00				00 %	\$ 10,867.52		43.01 % 100,00 %		
Total Award:   \$ 25,267,52   100,00 %   \$ 0,00   0,00 %   \$ 25,267,52   100,00 %   AGREEMENT ADMINISTRATION															
THE ATTACHMENTS IDENTIFIED BELOW ARE INCORPORATED BY REFERENCE AS THOUGH FULLY RESTATED HEREIN, THE RECIPIENT AGREES TO ADMINISTER THIS AGREEMENT IN															
ACCORDANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE FEDERAL AND STATE LAWS AND REGULATIONS INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO:															
APPLICABLE PROGRAM GUIDELINES APPLICATION NUMBER RECIPIENT APPLICATION, AS NEGOTIATED, DATED 11/15/2022															
BUDGET PLAN	2 2 3 3 3					GENERA	GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS								
Attachment # A	Attach	Attachment # A		Attachment # B&C At		Attachr	ttachment # B&C			Attachment # B Atta			achment #		
PUBLICATIONS	2000000 10001	EPA MBE/WBE UTILIZATION		CERTIFICATE REGARDING LOB						ADDITIONAL ATTACHMENTS					
Attachment #					Attachment #			Attachment #		Attachment # Attachment #			lachment #		
AMENDMENT INFO	2776 11 72 (2770 - 2310)	000.000.000.000.000.000							i je sala	ra a Near P	de in twinter he hade.				
AMENDMENT ID AMENT	OMENT DI	ESCRIPTI	ON ( <u>ATTACH</u>	ADDITIO	NAL PAGES AS NE	CESSARY)							0.00		
FEDERAL AWARD INFORMATION (ATTACH ADDITIONAL PAGES AS NECESSARY)															
FEDERAL AWARD PROJECT TITLE AND DESCRIPTION															
2023 Historic Preservation Fund Grant to Missouri: The objective is to provide Historic Preservation Fund															
money to State Historic Preservation Officers for the protection and conservation of state and local cultural															
and historic assets, and to assist them in executing their historic preservation programs and activities															
pursuant to 54 U.S.C. 300101 et seq (commonly known as the National Historic Preservation Act).															
paradam to a rational address and total and the tradicital reservation meth.															
FEDERAL AWARD ID NUMBER PASS THROUGH ENTITY NAME  Notional Bark Sarvice Programation Office  D22A F0000 MODNR, State Historia Braganyation Office															
National Park Service P23AF00890 MoDNR, State Historic Preservation Office  FEDERAL FUNDING YEAR FEDERAL AWARD DATE TOTAL AMOUNT OF FEDERAL AWARD INDIRECT COST RATE FOR MoDNR															
FEDERAL FUNDING YEAR 2023	FEDERAL 07/10/		DATE			\$ 1,23			. AWARD			INDIRECT (	COST RATE FOR MODNR		
HAVE YOU OR AN IMMEDIATE FAMILY MEMBER EVER SERVED IN THE U.S. ARMED FORCES? YES NO															
This question is optional.															
F YES, WOULD YOU LIKE INFORMATION ABOUT MILITARY-RELATED SERVICES IN MISSOURI? YES NO V															

APPROVAL		
I am at least 18 years old, and certify I am duly authorized to accept to understands and agrees it is a condition precedent to receive relimbuterms and conditions of this award stated above and attached hereto presented in proper form.	nis award for reciplent using electric	ronic signature. The recipient h and is not in breach or default of all
RECIPIENT ORGANIZATION AUTHORIZED OFFICIAL NAME AND TITLE (TYPED)	SIGNATURE	DATE
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES DIRECTOR OR DESIGNEE NAME (TYPED)	SIGNATURE	DATE
780-2664 (2-23)		